Fourth Quarter of

Fiscal 2010

   (Successor)   (Predecessor)
Net sales:

Stores   $ 354,044   $ 304,645
Direct   170,815   155,788

Other   6,083   11,067
Total revenues   530,942   471,500
Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   330,131   295,275
Gross profit   200,811   176,225

As a percent of revenues   37.8%   37.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   159,129   160,743

As a percent of revenues   30.0%   34.1%
Operating income   41,682   15,482

As a percent of revenues   7.9%   3.3%
Interest expense, net   25,095   528
Income before income taxes   16,587   14,954
Provision for income taxes   1,440   10,917
Net income   $ 15,147   $ 4,037

Page 4 of 11

Exhibit (2)

J.Crew Group, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except percentages)
(unaudited)

For the Period
March 8, 2011
to January 28,

2012

For the Period
January 30,

2011 to March 7,
2011   Adjustments

Pro forma
Fiscal 2011   Fiscal 2010

   (Successor)   (Predecessor)   (Predecessor)
Net sales:

Stores   $1,194,276   $ 86,474   $ —   $ 1,280,750   $1,192,876
Direct   502,033   43,642   —   545,675   490,594

Other   25,441   3,122   —   28,563   38,757
Total revenues   1,721,750   133,238   —   1,854,988   1,722,227
Cost of goods sold, including buying and

occupancy costs   1,042,197   70,284(a)   (30,689)   1,081,792   975,230
Gross profit   679,553   62,954   30,689   773,196   746,997

As a percent of revenues   39.5%   47.2%   41.7%   43.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   574,877   79,736(a)   (67,214)   587,399   533,029

As a percent of revenues   33.4%   59.8%   31.7%   30.9%
Operating income (loss)   104,676   (16,782)   97,903   185,797   213,968

As a percent of revenues   6.1%   (12.6)%   10.0%   12.4%
Interest expense, net   91,683   1,166(b)   8,498   101,347   3,914
Income before income taxes   12,993   (17,948)   89,405   84,450   210,054
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   584   (1,798)(c)   34,150   32,936   88,549
Net income (loss)   $ 12,409   $ (16,150)  $ 55,255   $ 51,514   $ 121,505

See notes to pro forma statement of operations

Page 5 of 11

Notes to Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(a) To give effect to the following adjustments:

(in thousands)   Adjustments
Amortization expense(1)   $ 813
Depreciation expense(2)   880
Sponsor monitoring fees(3)   649
Amortization of lease commitments, net(4)   2,199
Elimination of non-recurring charges(5)   (102,444)
Total pro forma adjustment   $ (97,903)
Pro forma adjustment:
Recorded in cost of goods sold   $ (30,689)
Recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses   (67,214)
Total pro forma adjustment   $ (97,903)